

No. 18-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL CABRERA-RANGEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marjorie A. Meyers
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS
Kathryn Shephard
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
440 Louisiana Street
Suite 1350
Houston, TX 77002

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Leah M. Litman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. Sentencing based on acquitted conduct presents a vexing and persistent problem that warrants this Court’s review	8
II. The decision below is fundamentally wrong.....	13
A. The Sixth Amendment precludes judges from using acquitted conduct to increase a criminal defendant’s sentence	13
B. Vindicating the right to jury trial is compatible with the realities of modern sentencing.....	19
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Transcript of Sentencing Hearing before the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7, 13, 14, 22
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	3, 10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	15
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	20
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	20

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 17-60502, 2018 WL 5603038 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2018)	9, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 732 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 365 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 298 (5th Cir. 2016)	9

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 633 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-17119, 2018 WL 4492376 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Romero</i> , 817 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Medina-Cervantes</i> , 690 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Moment</i> , No. 17-3149, 2018 WL 4847082 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , 637 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Shahid</i> , 486 Fed. Appx. 915 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9

<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wendelsdorf</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..	2, 8, 11, 19
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	17
U.S. Const., amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	2, 12
U.S. Const., amend. V, Due Process Clause.....	12
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 111(b).....	3
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 3551 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	1, 2, 4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	2, 4
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4.....	2
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2.....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.4.....	5
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.4(b)(2).....	5

Other Authorities

Bishop, Joel P., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872).....	7
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	14
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	16
Gertner, Nancy, <i>A Short History of American Sentencing</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 691 (2010).....	15
Goebel, Julius, Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York: A Study in Criminal Procedure (1664-1776)</i> (1944).....	16
Johnson, Barry L., <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	18
Langbein, John H., <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978).....	16
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (Oxford Press ed. 2003).....	16
Levy, Leonard W., <i>The Palladium of Justice</i> (1999).....	14

Nagel, Ilene H., <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 883 (1990).....	15
O’Hear, Michael M., <i>Explaining Sentences</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 459 (2009)	20
Pildes, Richard H., <i>Avoiding Balancing: The Role of Exclusionary Reasons in Constitutional Law</i> , 45 Hastings L.J. 711 (1994).....	20
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Quarterly Data Report (Oct. 22, 2018).....	20
